CANADA

TREATY SERIES, 1942 No. 2

CONVENTION AND PROTOCOL

BETWEEN

CANADA AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

FOR THE

AVOIDANCE OF DOUBLE TAXATION

AND THE

PREVENTION OF FISCAL EVASION IN THE CASE OF INCOME TAXES

Signed at Washington, March 4, 1942



OTTAWA
EDMOND CLOUTIER
PRINTER TO THE KING'S MOST EXCELLENT MAJESTY
1942

43 207 841 b 1630428

TREATY SERIES, 1942

CONVENTION AND PROTOCOL

March Bloggalin ha

CANADA AND THE UNITED STATES

e qui sult.

AVOIDANCE OF DOUBLE TAXATION

AND THE STATE OF T

PREVENTION OF FISCAL EVASION IN THE CASE OF INCOME TAXES

poste mendra une del se alpertura en il dem poste mendra une del se alpertura en il dem sen il conglere del con de sa una de aprilan sonatore de conglere del se espirar partica con

PRINTER TO THE KINGS MOST EXCELLENT MARSET

CONTENTS

I.—CONVENTION

	LAGE
eamble	5
rticles—	
I.—Industrial and commercial profits of an enterprise of one State subject to	
taxation by the other State	5
II.—Certain items of income not included in the definition of industrial and commercial profits.	5
III.—Profits of an enterprise of one State derived from a permanent establishment	5
IV.—Profits of an enterprise of one State diverted to an enterprise of the other	
State; rectification of accounts	6
V.—Income from operation of ships or aircraft	6
VI.—Wages, salaries of Government employees; pensions and life annuities VII.—Compensation for labour or personal services performed while temporarily in	0
one State by residents of the other State	7
VIII.—Gains derived from the sale or exchange of capital assets	7
IX.—Remittances received by students and business apprentices	7
X.—Income of religious, scientific, literary, educational or charitable organizations	7
XI.—Rate of income tax withheld by each State; interpretation and termination	7
XII.—Dividends and interest paid to residents of Canada by Canadian corporations	8.
XIII.—Accumulated or undistributed earnings of corporations organized in Canada	8
XIV.—Adjustment of tax liability remaining unpaid as of the date of signature of this Convention.	- 8
XV.—Deduction in one State of taxes paid to the other State	9
XVI.—Claims to relief from double taxation.	9
XVII.—Determination of income and excess profits taxes in the United States of America.	. 9
XVIII.—Regulations to carry into effect this Convention.	9
XIX.—Exchange of information to prevent fiscal evasion.	10
XX.—Information to be exchanged regularly	10
XXI.—Information to be furnished on request	10
XXII.—Ratification; entry into force; duration; termination	11
- Radineation; entry into force, duration, termination	
II.—PROTOCOL	
reamble	12
rticles—	
1.—Taxes referred to in the Convention	12
2.—Consultation: 11 to 1 to 1 fiscal laws of either State	12
3.—Definition of the terms "person", "individual", "corporation", "enterprise", "enterprise of one of the contracting States", "United States enterprise", "Canadian enterprise", "permanent establishment"	
"enterprise of one of the contracting States", "United States enterprise",	12
Canadian enterprise", "permanent establishment	12
Definition of the terms "Minister" "Commissioner, Competent	13
5.—Definition of the terms "United States of America" and "Canada"	13
6.—Definition of the term "subsidiary corporation"	13
7.—Definition of the terms "rentals and royalties", "interest" and "dividends"	13
8.—Definition of the term "pensions" referred to in Article VI of the Convention.	13
9.—Definition of the term "life annuities" referred to in Article VI of the Convention	10
10.—Definition of the terms "engaged in trade or business" and "office of place of	13
business' as used in Article XI of the Convention.	13
12.—National treatment.	13
Treatment	

P

CONTENTS

1.--CONVENTION

9	
	I. Industrial and commercial profits of an enterprise of one State subject to
	in the other State. IV.—Profits of an enterprise of one State diverted to an exterprise of the other
	 Gains derived from the sale or exchange of capital assets Reputitances received by students and business apprentices
	X.—Income of religious, scientific, literary, educational or charitable organizations
	II.—Dividends and interest paid to residents of Canada by Canadian corporations
	H.—Accumulated or undistributed earnings of corporations organized in Canada.
	atail mate will of bear east to state of a first mater atail.
	L. Claims to relief from double taxation
	In several latter of the one of the several tracks are the track of the tracks are the tracks and the tracks are the tracks ar
	X. Exchange of information to prevent fiscal evasion.
	X.—Information to be exchanged regularly.
	L. Information to be furnished on request
	IRatification; entry into force; duration; termination
,	
	-Consultation in the event of changes in the fiscal laws of either State.
	Definition of the terms "person", "individual", "corporation", "enterprise" "enterprise of one of the contracting States", "United States enterprise" "Canadian enterprise", "permanent establishment".
	Definition of the term "life anounties" referred to in Article VI of the Convention
	Definition of the terms "engaged in trace or business, and "office of blace of
	business as used in Article XI of the Convention

CONVENTION AND PROTOCOL BETWEEN CANADA AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBLE TAXATION AND THE PREVENTION OF FISCAL EVASION IN THE CASE OF INCOME own operations, or (b) the accounting produced does not correspond to the

Signed at Washington, March 4, 1942 be effected the competent authority of the taxine State may determine the act

CONVENTION TO CONVENTION

The Government of Canada and the Government of the United States of America, being desirous of further promoting the flow of commerce between the two countries, of avoiding double taxation and of preventing fiscal evasion in the case of income taxes, have decided to conclude a Convention and for that purpose have appointed as their Plenipotentiaries:

Mr. Leighton McCarthy, K.C., Envoy Extraordinary and Minister Plenipotentiary of Canada at Washington; and

Mr. Sumner Welles, Acting Secretary of State of the United States of America;

who, having communicated to one another their full powers found in good and due form, have agreed upon the following Articles:

ARTICLE I

An enterprise of one of the contracting States is not subject to taxation by the other contracting State in respect of its industrial and commercial profits except in respect of such profits allocable in accordance with the Articles of this Convention to its permanent establishment in the latter State.

No account shall be taken in determining the tax in one of the contracting States, of the mere purchase of merchandise effected therein by an enterprise of the other State.

ARTICLE II

For the purposes of this Convention, the term "industrial and commercial profits" shall not include income in the form of rentals and royalties, interest, dividends dividends, management charges, or gains derived from the sale or exchange of capital assets.

Subject to the provisions of this Convention such items of income shall be taxed separately or together with industrial and commercial profits in accordance with the laws of the with the laws of the contracting States. ARTICLE III

1. If an enterprise of one of the contracting States has a permanent establishment in the other State, there shall be attributed to such permanent establishment the net industrial and commercial profit which it might be expected to derive if it to derive if it were an independent enterprise engaged in the same or similar activities. activities under the same or similar conditions. Such net profit will, in principle, be determined to such net profit will, in principle, be determined on the basis of the separate accounts pertaining to such establishment.

^{*}Cf. the Income Tax Convention between Canada and the United States of America signed at Washington, December 30, 1936, and terminated April 29, 1941 (Canada Treaty Series, 1937, No. 13).

2. The competent authority of the taxing State may, when necessary, is execution of paragraph 1 of this Article, rectify the accounts produced, notable to correct errors and omissions or to re-establish the prices or remuneration entered in the books at the value which would prevail between independent persons dealing at arm's length.

1942. No. 2 19

ci

01

la

d

3. If (a) an establishment does not produce an accounting showing it own operations, or (b) the accounting produced does not correspond to the normal usages of the trade in the country where the establishment is situated or (c) the rectifications provided for in paragraph 2 of this Article cannot be effected the competent authority of the taxing State may determine the neindustrial and commercial profit by applying such methods or formulae to the operations of the establishment as may be fair and reasonable.

4. To facilitate the determination of industrial and commercial profit allocable to the permanent establishment, the competent authorities of the contracting States may consult together with a view to the adoption of uniformules of allocation of such profits.

ARTICLE IV

1. (a) When a United States enterprise, by reason of its participation the management or capital of a Canadian enterprise, makes or imposes on the latter, in their commercial or financial relations, conditions different from those which would be made with an independent enterprise, any profits which should normally have appeared in the balance sheet of the Canadian enterprise by which have been, in this manner, diverted to the United States enterprise, makes incorporated in the taxable profits of the Canadian enterprise, subject to of applicable measures of appeal.

(b) In order to effect the inclusion of such profits in the taxable profits the Canadian enterprise, the competent authority of Canada may, when necessary, rectify the accounts of the Canadian enterprise, notably to correct errol and omissions or to re-establish the prices or remuneration entered in the bool at the values which would prevail between independent persons dealing arm's length. To facilitate such rectification the competent authorities of the contracting States may consult together with a view to such determination of the profits of the Canadian enterprise as may appear fair and reasonable.

2. The same principle applies, mutatis mutandis, in the event that profit to are diverted from a United States enterprise to a Canadian enterprise.

ARTICLE V

Income which an enterprise of one of the contracting States derives from the operation of ships or aircraft registered in that State shall be exempt from the taxation in the other contracting State.

The present Convention will not be deemed to affect the exchange of not between the United States of America and Canada, dated August 2 and Set tember 17, 1928, providing for relief from double income taxation on shipping profits.*

ARTICLE VI

Wages, salaries and similar compensation paid by the Government, or at agency or instrumentality thereof, of one of the contracting States or by the political subdivisions or territories or possessions thereof to citizens of substate residing in the other State shall be exempt from taxation in the latter than the state.

Pensions and life annuities derived from within one of the contractil States and paid to individuals residing in the other contracting State shall exempt from taxation in the former State.

^{*} For the exchange of notes see Canada Treaty Series 1928, No. 9.

bl

th

ted

no

ne

th

fit

ord

bu

na)

100

ARTICLE VII

1. A resident of Canada shall be exempt from United States income tax upon compensation for labor or personal services performed within the United States of America if he conforms to either of the following conditions:

(a) He is temporarily present within the United States of America for a period or periods not exceeding a total of one hundred and eighty-three days during the taxable year and such compensation (A) is received for labor or personal services performed as an employee of, or under contract with, a resident or corporation or other entity of Canada and (B) does not exceed \$5,000 in the aggregate during such taxable year; or (b) he is temporarily present in the United States of America for a period or periods not exceeding a total of ninety days during the taxable year and the compensation received for such services does not exceed \$1,500 in the aggregate during such taxable year.

2. The provisions of paragraph 1 (a) of this Article shall have no application to the professional earnings of such individuals as actors, artists, musicians and professional athletes.

3. The provisions of paragraphs 1 and 2 of this Article shall apply, mutatis mutandis, to a resident of the United States of America deriving compensation for personal services performed within Canada.

ARTICLE VIII

Gains derived in one of the contracting States from the sale or exchange of capital assets by a resident or a corporation or other entity of the other contracting State shall be exempt from taxation in the former State, provided s such resident or corporation or other entity has no permanent establishment in ce the former State.

ARTICLE IX

Students or business apprentices from one of the contracting States residthing in the other contracting State for purposes of study or for acquiring business experience shall not be taxable by the latter State in respect of remittances received by them from within the former State for the purposes of their mainoff tenance or studies.

ARTICLE X

Income derived from sources within one of the contracting States by a religious, scientific, literary, educational, or charitable organization of the other contracting State shall be exempt from taxation in the State from which the income is derived if, within the meaning of the laws of both contracting States, such organization would have been exempt from income tax.

ARTICLE XI

- 1. The rate of income tax imposed by one of the contracting States, in respect of income derived from sources therein, upon individuals residing in, or corporations state, and or corporations organized under the laws of, the other contracting State, and not engaged in the laws of the other contracting state, and not engaged in the laws of the other contracting state, and not engaged in the laws of the other contracting state, and not engaged in the laws of the other contracting state, and not engaged in the laws of the other contracting state, and not engaged in the laws of the other contracting state, and not engaged in the laws of the other contracting state, and not engaged in the laws of the other contracting state, and not engaged in the laws of the other contracting state, and not engaged in the laws of the other contracting state, and not engaged in the laws of the other contracting state, and not engaged in the laws of the other contracting state, and not engaged in the laws of the other contracting state, and the laws of an not engaged in trade or business in the former State and having no office or place of business therein, shall not exceed 15 percent for each taxable year.
 - 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 1 of this Article, income tax in excess of 5 percent shall not be imposed by one of the contracting States in respect to the contracting states in the contracti in respect of dividends paid by a subsidiary corporation organized under the laws of such Street Str laws of such State, or of a political subdivision thereof, to a parent corporation organized under the laws of the other contracting State, or of a political subdivision thereof: Provided, however, That this paragraph shall not apply if the

competent authority in the former State is satisfied that the corporate relation d ship between the two corporations has been arranged or is maintained primal I ily with the intention of taking advantage of this paragraph.

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article XXII of this Convention in paragraph 1 or paragraph 2, or both, of this Article, may be terminated without d notice on or after the termination of the three-year period beginning with the effective date of this Convention by either of the contracting States imposing a rate of income tax in excess of the rate of 15 percent prescribed in part graph 1 or in excess of the rate of 5 percent prescribed in paragraph 2.

4. The provisions of this Article shall not be construed so as to contravely the Tax Convention between Canada and the United States of America, effective tive January 1, 1936, to April 29, 1941.

ARTICLE XII

Dividends and interest paid on or after the effective date of this Conver tion by a corporation organized under the laws of Canada to individual res dents of Canada, other than citizens of the United States of America, or take corporations organized under the laws of Canada shall be exempt from income taxes imposed by the United States of America. 21

ARTICLE XIII

St

1

Corporations organized under the laws of Canada, more than 50 perces of the outstanding voting stock of which is owned directly or indirectly through the out the last half of the taxable year by individual residents of Canada, othe and than citizens of the United States of America, shall be exempt from any taxe and the control of the United States of America, shall be exempt from any taxe and the control of the United States of America, shall be exempt from any taxe and the control of the United States of America, shall be exempt from any taxe and the control of the United States of America, shall be exempt from any taxe and the control of the United States of America, shall be exempt from any taxe and the control of the United States of America, shall be exempt from any taxe and the control of the United States of America, shall be exempt from any taxe and the control of the United States of America, shall be exempt from any taxe and the control of the United States of America, shall be exempt from any taxe and the control of the United States of America, shall be exempt from any taxe and the control of the United States of the U imposed by the United States of America with respect to accumulated or undi tributed earnings, profits, income or surplus of such corporations. With respeto corporations organized under the laws of Canada not exempt from such taxt under the provisions of this Article the competent authorities of the two coll the tracting States will consult together.

ARTICLE XIV

1. (a) The United States income tax liability for any taxable year begin a ning prior to January 1, 1936, of any individual resident of Canada, other tha S a citizen of the United States of America, or of any corporation organized unde a the laws of Canada, remaining unpaid as of the date of signature of this Col vention may be adjusted on a basis satisfactory to the Commissioner: Pro vided, That the amount to be paid in settlement of such liability shall no exceed the amount of the liability which would have been determined if-

(A) the Revenue Act of 1936 as modified by the Tax Convention betwee Canada and the United States of America, effective January 1, 1936, April 29, 1941 (except in the case of a corporation organized under the laws of Canada more than 50 percent of the outstanding voting stock which was owned directly or indirectly throughout the last half of the ta able year by citizens or residents of the United States of America) and (B) Articles XII and XIII of this Convention had been in effect for su year.

If the taxpayer was not, within the meaning of the Revenue Act of 193 engaged in trade or business within the United States of America and had 1 office or place of business therein during the taxable year, the amount of intere and penalties shall not exceed 50 percent of the amount of the tax with respe to which such interest and penalties have been computed.

(b) The United States income tax liability remaining unpaid as of the date of signature of this Convention for any taxable year beginning after December 31, 1935, and prior to January 1, 1941, in the case of any individual resident of Canada, other than a citizen of the United States of America, or tiol in the case of any corporation organized under the laws of Canada shall be determined as if the provisions of Articles XII and XIII of this Convention the had been in effect for such year.

2. The provisions of paragraph 1 of this Article shall not apply—

(a) Unless the taxpayer files with the Commissioner within two years from the date of signature of this Convention a request that such tax liability be so adjusted together with such information as the Commissioner may require;

(b) In any case in which the Commissioner is satisfied that any deficiency

in tax is due to fraud with intent to evade the tax.

ARTICLE XV

In accordance with the provisions of Section 8 of the Income War Tax Act r tas in effect on the day of the entry into force of this Convention, Canada agrees a to allow as a deduction from the Dominion income and excess profits taxes on any income which was derived from sources within the United States of America and was there taxed, the appropriate amount of such taxes paid to the United States of America.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 131 of the United States Internal cell Revenue Code as in effect on the day of the entry into force of this Convention, the United States of America agrees to allow as a deduction from the income and excess profits taxes imposed by the United States of America the appropriate amount of such taxes paid to Canada.

ARTICLE XVI

Where a taxpayer shows proof that the action of the revenue authorities of the contracting States has resulted in double taxation in his case in respect of any of the taxes to which the present Convention relates, he shall be entitled to lodge a claim with the State of which he is a citizen or resident or, if the taxpayer is a corporation or other entity, with the State in which it was created or organized. If the claim should be deemed worthy of consideration, the competent authority of such State may consult with the competent authority of the other state to determine whether the double taxation in question may be avoided in accordance with the terms of this Convention.

ARTICLE XVII

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Convention, the United States of America in determining the income and excess profits taxes, including all surtaxes, of its citizens or residents or corporations, may include in the basis upon which such taxes are imposed all items of income taxable under the revenue laws of the United States of America as though this Convention had not come into effect.

ARTICLE XVIII

The competent authorities of the two contracting States may prescribe regulations to carry into effect the present Convention within the respective States and rules with respect to the exchange of information.

The competent authorities of the two contracting States may communicate with each other directly for the purpose of giving effect to the provisions of the present Convention.

ffec

ara

vel resi

dis pel axt

Pro no

d

sul

re pel

m

to

of

ARTICLE XIX

With a view to the prevention of fiscal evasion, each of the contraction of States undertakes to furnish to the other contracting State, as provided in the succeeding Articles of this Convention, the information which its competed of authorities have at their disposal or are in a position to obtain under its revenul delaws in so far as such information may be of use to the authorities of the other uncontracting State in the assessment of the taxes to which this Convention melates.

The information to be furnished under the first paragraph of this Article whether in the ordinary course or on request, may be exchanged directly between the competent authorities of the two contracting States.

ARTICLE XX

1. The competent authorities of the United States of America shall forward to the competent authorities of Canada as soon as practicable after the close of Jacach calendar year the following information relating to such calendar year: from

The names and addresses of all persons whose addresses are with end Canada and who derive from sources within the United States of Americal time dividends, interest, rents, royalties, salaries, wages, pensions, annuities, of the the amount of such profits and income in the case of each addressee.

2. The competent authorities of Canada shall forward to the competer authorities of the United States of America as soon as practicable after the close of each calendar year the following information relating to such calendar year:

(a) The names and addresses of all persons whose addresses are within the United States of America and who derive from sources within Canada dividends, interest, rents, royalties, salaries, wages, pension or other fixed or determinable annual or periodical profits and incomes showing the amount of such profits and income in the case of each addressee.

(b) The names and addresses of all persons whose addresses are outside of Canada and who derive through a nominee, or agent, or custodial in Canada income from sources within the United States of Americand who are not entitled to the reduced rate of 15 percent with respect to such income provided in Article XI of this Convention, showing the amount of such income in the case of each addressee.

(c) The names and addresses, where available, of persons whose addresses are outside of Canada and who derive dividends during the calendaryear from corporations organized under the laws of Canada, more that 50 percent of the gross income of which is derived from sources within the United States of America, showing the amount of such dividending each case.

(d) The names and addresses of all persons whose addresses are within the United States of America and who beneficially or of record ow stocks or bonds, debentures or other securities, or evidences of funder indebtedness, of any company taxed in Canada as a Non-Resident Owned Investment Corporation. The term "Non-Resident-Owned Investment Corporation" shall have the same meaning as when use in the Income War Tax Act of Canada.

ARTICLE XXI

1. If the Minister in the determination of the income tax liability of an person under any of the revenue laws of Canada deems it necessary to secur the cooperation of the Commissioner, the Commissioner may, upon request

en

thi

hi hi

ni mi ac

id ial co ec th

la al al il al

WI

11

furnish the Minister such information bearing upon the matter as the Commissioner is entitled to obtain under the revenue laws of the United States of America.

2. If the Commissioner in the determination of the income tax liability of any person under any of the revenue laws of the United States of America deems it necessary to secure the cooperation of the Minister, the Minister may, upon request, furnish the Commissioner such information bearing upon the matter as the Minister is entitled to obtain under the revenue laws of Canada.

ARTICLE XXII

This Convention and the accompanying Protocol which shall be considered to be an integral part of the Convention shall be ratified and the instruments of ratification.

of ratification shall be exchanged at Washington as soon as possible.

This Convention and Protocol shall become effective on the first day of January 1941. They shall continue effective for a period of three years from that date and indefinitely after that period, but may be terminated by either of the contracting States at the end of the three-year period or at any time thereafter provided that, except as otherwise specified in the case of Article XI, at least six months prior notice of termination has been given, the termination to become effective on the first day of January following the expiration of the six-month period.

Done in duplicate, at Washington, this fourth day of March, 1942.

(Seal) LEIGHTON McCARTHY

(Seal) SUMNER WELLES

sh

tr

pe

se hish the Minister such information II carried mon the matter as the Com-

PROTOCOL distribution of hadring at many th

At the moment of signing the Convention for the avoidance of doubA taxation, and the establishment of rules of reciprocal administrative assistant in the case of income taxes, this day concluded between Canada and the Unit States of America, the undersigned plenipotentiaries have agreed upon following provisions and definitions:

1. The taxes referred to in this Convention are:

pi (a) for the United States of America: the Federal income taxes, including surtaxes, and excess-profits taxes. ar

(b) for Canada: the Dominion income taxes, including surtaxes, excess-profits taxes.

2. In the event of appreciable changes in the fiscal laws of either of thin contracting States, the Governments of the two contracting States will consupri together. us

3. As used in this Convention:

(a) the terms "person", "individual" and "corporation", shall have tar same meanings, respectively, as they have under the revenue laws co

(b) the term "enterprise" includes every form of undertaking, whether carried on by an individual, partnership, corporation or any other

(c) the term "enterprise of one of the contracting States" means, as the case may be, "United States enterprise" or "Canadian enterprise"

(d) the term "United States enterprise" means an enterprise carried (m in the United States of America by an individual resident in the Unit a States of America, or by a corporation, partnership or other entil sic created or organized in or under the laws of the United States re America, or of any of the States or Territories of the United States America:

(e) the term "Canadian enterprise" is defined in the same manner mutat in

mutandis as the term "United States enterprise";

(f) the term "permanent establishment" includes branches, mines and 0 wells, farms, timber lands, plantations, factories, workshops, war rechouses, offices, agencies and other fixed places of business of enterprise, but does not include a subsidiary corporation. ta

When an enterprise of one of the contracting States carries business in the other contracting State through an employee or agel co established there, who has general authority to contract for his employ ta or principal or has a stock of merchandise from which he regularly fil orders which he receives, such enterprise shall be deemed to have

permanent establishment in the latter State.

The fact that an enterprise of one of the contracting States h business dealings in the other contracting State through a commission agent, broker or other independent agent or maintains therein an offi used solely for the purchase of merchandise shall not be held to me that such enterprise has a permanent establishment in the latter Staff

4. The term "Minister", as used in this Convention, means the Minister National Revenue of Canada or his duly authorized representative. The ter "Commissioner", as used in this Convention, means the Commissioner

e

10

es ati

T

Internal Revenue of the United States of America, or his duly authorized representative. The term "competent authority", as used in this Convention, means the Minister and the Commissioner and their duly authorized representatives.

- 5. The term "Canada" when used in a geographical sense means the Provinces, the Territories and Sable Island. The term "United States of oul America, the Territories and Sable Island. The described when used in a geographical sense includes only the States, the Territories of Alaska and Hawaii, and the District of Columbia.
- til 6. The term "subsidiary corporation" referred to in Article XI of this Convention means a corporation all of whose shares (less directors' qualifying shares) having full voting rights are beneficially owned by another corporation, provided that ordinarily not more than one-quarter of the gross income of such advisibility corporation is derived from interest and dividends other than interest and dividends received from its subsidiary corporations.
- 7. (a) The term "rentals and royalties" referred to in Article II of this Convention shall include rentals or royalties arising from leasing real or timmovable, or personal or movable property or from any interest in such property, including rentals or royalties for the use of, or for the privilege of using, patents, copyrights, secret processes and formulae, good will, trade marks, trade brands, franchises and other like property;

(b) the term "interest", as used in this Convention, shall include income arising from interest-bearing securities, public obligations, mortgages, hypothecs,

(c) the term "dividends", as used in this Convention, shall include all distributions of the earnings or profits of corporations.

- the 8. The term "pensions" referred to in Article VI of this Convention means periodic payments made in consideration for services rendered or by way of ompensation for injuries received.
- se 9. The term "life annuities" referred to in Article VI of this Convention means a stated sum payable periodically at stated times, during life, or during it a specified number of years, under an obligation to make the payments in conretirement of a gross sum or sums paid by the recipient or under a contributory
- 10. The terms "engaged in trade or business" and "office or place of business" as used in Article XI of this Convention shall not be deemed to at include an office used solely for the purchase of merchandise.
- 11. The provisions of the present Convention shall not be construed to are restrict in any manner any exemption, deduction, credit or other allowance accorded by the laws of one of the contracting States in the determination of the tax imposed by such State.
- 12. The citizens of one of the contracting States residing within the other contracting State shall not be subjected to the payment of more burdensome taxes than the citizens of such other State.

Done in duplicate, at Washington, this fourth day of March, 1942.

(Seal) LEIGHTON McCARTHY (Seal) SUMNER WELLES



and Revenue of the United States of America, or his duly authorized represtive. The term "competent authority", as used in this Convention, means Minister and the Commissioner and their duly authorized representatives.

5 The term "Canada" when used in a geographical sense means the nuces the fluctuary and Stable Island. The term of Phitede States of the State when steed in a geographical sense and descently the states and the District of Columbian a sense and the District of Columbian a sense at a state of the District of Columbian a sense at a state of the District of Columbian a sense at a sense

of The term, "subsidiary corporation," referred to in Article XI of this cention means a corporation all of whose shares (less directors qualifying s) having full voting rights are beneficially awared by another corporation, ided, that ordinarily not more than one-quarker of the gress income of such thary corporation is derived from interest, and dividends other than interest, and dividends other than interestings.

1. (a) The term "rentals and royalties" referred to in Article II of this cention shall, include rentals or royalties arising from leasing real or mobile, or personal or movable property or from any interest in such arty, including rentals or royalties for the use of, or for the privilege of the privilege of patents, copyrights, secret processes and formulae, good will, trade marks, brands, franchises and other like property where

baithe term dinterest? as used in this Convention, shall include income grow interest bearing securities, public obligations interest bearing securities, public obligations mortgages, hypothees, cate bonds, bonds, bonds and current accounts; that

c) the term "dividends", as used in this Convention, shall include all butions of the example of profits of corporations and

The term "pensions" referred to in Article VI of this Convention means lie payments made in consideration for services rendered or by way of mantion for injuries received.

A: The term "life countilies" telegred to in Atticle VI of this Clenvention as a stated sum payable periodically at stated times during life, for during alfold number of years, under no colligation to make the payments in constitute of a gross sum or sums paid by the recipient or undersu contributory mentiples.

O. The terms "eugaged in trade or business" and "office or place of east machine Article XI of this Convention shall not be deemed to be an office used solely for the parchase of merchandise.

The provisions of the present Convention shall not be construed to to many manner any exemption, deduction, credit or other, allowance led by the laws of one of the contracting States in the determination of the posed by such State.

2. The efficient of one of the contracting States residing within the other sering State shall not be subjected to the payment of more burdensome than the citizens of such other State.

Jone in duplicate, at Washington, this fourth day of March, 1912

VHTRADOM NOTHING (Registration of the street and to be held to

the day entherest representative. The